RESOLUTION NO. 21-

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MAMMOTH LAKES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ESTABLISHING THE MAMMOTH LAKES POLICE SUPERVISORY ASSOCIATION AS A RECOGNIZED EMPLOYEE ASSOCIATION

WHEREAS, the Town Council has adopted resolution 89-42 containing rules for recognizing an employee association; and

WHEREAS, the Mammoth Lakes Police Supervisory Association (MLPSA) has petitioned for recognition in accordance with resolution 89-42; and

WHEREAS, the Town has completed all steps for approval of the new employee association per resolution 89-42 and the Police Officer Association (POA) has consented to the modification of their association, removing sergeants to the new association.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mammoth Lakes Town Council hereby approves formation of the Mammoth Lakes Police Supervisory Association (MLPSA) as follows:

- 1. Mammoth Lakes Police Supervisory Association (MLPSA) shall be recognized as a bargaining unit for the Police Sergeants employed by the Town of Mammoth Lakes Police Department.
- 2. MLPSA and the Town shall adopt the Police Officer Association, Memorandum of Understanding, striking any reference to Officers, from the date of this resolution to June 30, 2022.
- 3. MLPSA and the Town shall engage in negotiations for a new and separate Memorandum of Understanding prior to the expiration date of June 30, 2022.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 6th of October 2021.

ATTEST:

BILL SAUSER, Mayor

JAMIE GRAY, Town Clerk